
No. 02-35996

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

ROBSON BONNICHSEN; C. LORING BRACE;
GEORGE W. GILL; C. LANCE HAYNES, JR.;
RICHARD U. JANTZ; DOUGLAS W. OWSLEY;
DENNIS J. STANFORD; and D. GENTRY STEELE,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, et al.,
Defendants,

CONFEDERATED TRIBES OF THE COLVILLE RESERVATION; NEZ
PIERCE TRIBE; CONFEDERATED TRIBES OF THE UMATILLA INDIAN
RESERVATION; CONFEDERATED TRIBES AND BANDS OF THE
YAKAMA NATION,
Defendants-Intervenors-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Oregon, Case No. D.C. No. 96-1481 JE)
Honorable John Jelderks, Magistrate Judge

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF PACIFIC LEGAL
FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES
ROBSON BONNICHSEN, *ET AL.***

JOHN H. FINDLEY, No. 50495
TIMOTHY SANDEFUR, No. 224436
Pacific Legal Foundation
10360 Old Placerville Road, Suite 100
Sacramento, California 95827
Telephone: (916) 362-2833
Facsimile: (916) 362-2932
Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*

Pacific Legal Foundation

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
I. THE SECRETARY’S DECISION THAT THE SKELETON IS “NATIVE AMERICAN” WAS NOT REASONABLE, AND THEREFORE DID NOT WARRANT <i>CHEVRON</i> DEFERENCE	5
II. THE FIRST AMENDMENT REQUIRES COURTS TO USE HEIGHTENED SCRUTINY WHEN REVIEWING GOVERNMENT DECISIONS TO REPATRIATE REMAINS UNDER NAGPRA	9
A. The First Amendment Was Intended to Protect the Rights of Discovery	11
B. The Supreme Court Has Held That the First Amendment Protects, to a Limited Degree, the Right of Access to Information in the Government’s Possession	12
1. Protections for Scientific Research Have Been Analogized to Trial Access	16
2. Protections for Scientific Research Have Been Analogized to Commercial Speech	19
C. There Is Substantial Precedent for Applying Heightened Scrutiny	21

CONCLUSION 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

44 Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island, 517 U.S. 484 (1996) 19

American Library Ass’n, Inc. v. United States, 201 F. Supp. 2d 401
(E.D. Pa. 2002) 20

Ariz. Cattle Growers’ Ass’n v. United States Fish & Wildlife,
273 F.3d 1229 (9th Cir. 2001) 1

Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coalition, 122 S. Ct. 1389 (2002) 15

Board of Education v. Pico, 457 U.S. 853 (1982) 12, 18

Bonnichsen v. Dep’t. of the Army, 969 F. Supp. 628 (D. Or. 1997) 2, 10, 13, 18

Bonnichsen v. United States, 217 F. Supp. 2d 1116 (D. Or. 2002) *passim*

Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union, 466 U.S. 485 (1984) 21, 23

Branzburg v. Hayes, 408 U.S. 665 (1972) 16-17

Cal-Almond, Inc. v. United States Dep’t of Agriculture, 960 F.2d 105
(9th Cir. 1992) 13

California First Amendment Coalition v. Woodford, 299 F.3d 868
(9th Cir. 2002) 13

Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, 467 U.S. 837
(1984) *passim*

Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals, 509 U.S. 579 (1993) 14

	Page
<i>El Vocero de P.R. v. Puerto Rico</i> , 508 U.S. 147 (1993)	17-18
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)	5-6
<i>Federal Election Commission v. Massachusetts Citizens for Life, Inc.</i> , 479 U.S. 238 (1986)	11
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965)	13-14
<i>Harte-Hanks Communications, Inc. v. Connaughton</i> , 491 U.S. 657 (1989)	23
<i>Henley v. Wise</i> , 303 F. Supp. 62 (N.D. Ind. 1969)	14
<i>Houchins v. KQED, Inc.</i> , 438 U.S. 1 (1978)	13
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Group of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995)	23
<i>Kasky v. Nike, Inc.</i> , 27 Cal. 4th 939 (2002), <i>cert. granted</i> , 123 S. Ct. 817 (2003)	1
<i>Keyishian v. Board of Regents</i> , 385 U.S. 589 (1967)	14-15
<i>Kleindienst v. Mandel</i> , 408 U.S. 753 (1972)	12, 19
<i>Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Pub. Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 750 (1988)	18
<i>Matthews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976)	24-25
<i>MCI Telecommunications v. AT&T</i> , 512 U.S. 218 (1994)	4-5
<i>Miller v. California</i> , 413 U.S. 15 (1973)	15
<i>Miller v. Fenton</i> , 474 U.S. 104 (1985)	23

	Page
<i>Na Iwi O Na Kapuna O Mokapu v. Dalton</i> , 894 F. Supp. 1397 (D. Haw. 1995)	10
<i>National Ass'n of Radiation Survivors v. Walters</i> , 589 F. Supp. 1302 (N.D. Cal. 1984), <i>rev'd on</i> <i>other grounds</i> 473 U.S. 305 (1985)	21
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	23
<i>Nguyen Da Yen v. Kissinger</i> , 528 F.2d 1194 (9th Cir. 1975)	22
<i>Nixon v. Shrink Mo. Gov't PAC</i> , 528 U.S. 377 (1999)	1
<i>Pettibone Corp. v. United States</i> , 34 F.3d 536 (7th Cir. 1994)	8
<i>Pickering v. Board of Educ.</i> , 391 U.S. 563 (1968)	22
<i>Porter v. Califano</i> , 592 F.2d 770 (5th Cir. 1979)	22
<i>Porter v. Heckler</i> , 780 F.2d 920 (11th Cir. 1986)	21
<i>Press-Enterprise Co. v. Superior Court of Riverside</i> , 478 U.S. 1 (1986)	17-18
<i>Puerto Rico Sun Oil Co. v. United States EPA</i> , 8 F.3d 73 (1st Cir. 1993)	8
<i>Quaker Action Group v. Hickel</i> , 421 F.2d 1111 (D.C. Cir. 1969)	21-22
<i>Red Lion Broadcasting Co. v. FCC</i> , 395 U.S. 367 (1969)	13
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997)	15
<i>Reuters, Ltd. v. FCC</i> , 781 F.2d 946 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	8
<i>Richmond Newspapers v. Virginia</i> , 448 U.S. 555 (1980)	13, 16, 17

	Page
<i>Rollins Env'tl. Servs., Inc. v. United States EPA</i> , 937 F.2d 649 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	8
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector and Visitors of the Univ. of Virginia</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995)	1
<i>Saxbe v. Washington Post Co.</i> , 417 U.S. 843 (1974)	20
<i>St. Joseph Stock Yards Co. v. United States</i> , 298 U.S. 38 (1936)	24
<i>Stanley v. Georgia</i> , 394 U.S. 557 (1969)	12
<i>Stefanow v. McFadden</i> , 103 F.3d 1466 (9th Cir. 1996)	23-24
<i>Sweezy v. New Hampshire</i> , 354 U.S. 234 (1957)	15
<i>Texas Office of Pub. Util. Counsel v. FCC</i> , 183 F.3d 393 (5th Cir. 1999)	22
<i>Turner Broadcasting System, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 520 U.S. 180 (1997)	20
<i>United States v. Edler Industries, Inc.</i> , 579 F.2d 516 (9th Cir. 1978)	18-19
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001)	8
<i>Virginia State Bd. of Pharmacy v. Virginia Citizens Consumer Council</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976)	19
<i>Whitney v. California</i> , 274 U.S. 357 (1927)	11
<i>Wieman v. Updegraff</i> , 344 U.S. 183 (1952)	15

Rules

Fed. R. App. Proc., Rule 29	1
---------------------------------------	---

Statutes

	Page
16 U.S.C. § 470aa(b)	9-10
25 U.S.C. § 3001, et seq.	2
25 U.S.C. § 3001(9)	6

Miscellaneous

Attanasio, John B., <i>The Genetic Revolution: What Lawyers Don't Know</i> , 63 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 662 (1988)	16
Bronowski, J., <i>Science And Human Values</i> (2d ed. 1965)	14
Cohen, I. Bernard, <i>Science and the Founding Fathers</i> (1995)	11
<i>Continental Congress to the Inhabitants of the Province of Quebec</i> , (Oct. 26, 1774), in 5 <i>The Founders' Constitution</i> 62 (P. Kurland & R. Lerner eds., 1987)	12
Delgado, Richard, et al., <i>Can Science Be Inopportune? Constitutional Validity of Governmental Restrictions on Race-IQ Research</i> , 31 U.C.L.A. L. Rev. 128 (1983)	16
Ferguson, James R., <i>Scientific And Technological Expression</i> , 16 Harv. C.R.-C.L. L. REV. 519 (1981)	15-16
Ferguson, James R., <i>Scientific Inquiry and the First Amendment</i> , 64 Cornell L. Rev. 639 (1979)	15
Ford, Christopher A., <i>Administering Identity: The Determination of "Race" in Race-Conscious Law</i> , 82 Calif. L. Rev. 1231 (Oct. 1994)	6
<i>Letter to William Green Munford</i> , in <i>Jefferson: Writings</i> (M. Peterson ed., 1984)	11
Mapp, Alf J., Jr., <i>Thomas Jefferson: A Strange Case of Mistaken Identity</i> (1989)	11

	Page
Merriam Webster's Collegiate Dictionary (10th ed. 2001)	6
Monaghan, Henry P., <i>Constitutional Fact Review</i> , 85 Colum. L. Rev. 229 (1985)	23
Websters III New Riverside Dictionary (rev. ed. 1996)	6
Pringle, Heather, <i>Hints of Frequent Pre-Columbian Contacts</i> , 288 Science 783 (May 5, 2000), 2000 WL 11164349	7
Revin, Ronald M., <i>Identifying Questions of Law in Administrative Law</i> , 74 Geo. L.J. 1 (Oct. 1985)	21
Shechter, Judah A., <i>Note: De Novo Judicial Review of Administrative Agency Factual Determinations Implicating Constitutional Rights</i> , 88 Colum. L. Rev. 1483 (Nov. 1988)	23
Sunstein, Cass R., <i>Government Control of Information</i> , 74 Cal. L. Rev. 889 (1986)	15, 20
Tribe, Lawrence, <i>Constitutional Law</i> (2d ed. 1988)	14
Verkuil, Paul, <i>Congressional Limitations on Judicial Review of Rules</i> , 57 Tul. L. Rev. 733 (1983)	24
